

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

BARBARA LAMERE, trustee for the heirs and next-of-kin of Sergeant Major
Thomas C. Lamere, deceased,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ST. JUDE MEDICAL INC., AND ST. JUDE MEDICAL S.C., INC.,
Defendants-Appellees,

APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:
Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20009
Tel: (202) 588-1000
Fax: (202) 588-7795

Anthony J. Nemo (#221351)
Andrew Davick (#332719)
MESHBESHER & SPENCE, LTD.
1616 Park Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55404
Tel.: (612) 339-9121
Fax: (612) 339-9188

James T. Capretz
Anthony Chu
CAPRETZ & ASSOCIATES
5000 Birch Street, Suite 2500
Newport Beach, CA 92660-2139
Tel: (949) 724-3000
Fax: (949) 757-2635

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Statutory and Decisional Background	6
A. The Medical Device Amendments.....	6
B. <i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> and <i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i>	9
III. Procedural Background	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. Ms. Lamere’s manufacturing-defect claim is not a “requirement” preempted by the Medical Device Amendments.....	14
II. Plaintiff’s manufacturing-defect claim is a “parallel claim” that falls outside the preemptive scope of section 360k(a).	21
III. There is a strong presumption against reading federal laws to preempt state-law causes of action.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	27
ADDENDUM	
Notice of Entry of Judgment Pursuant to Order of Judge Higgs Dated Jan. 18, 2012	1a
Order of Judge Higgs Granting Renewed Motion for Summary Judgment	2a

Notice of Entry of Judgment Pursuant to Order of Judge Awsumb Dated Feb. 7, 2011	6a
Order of Judge Awsumb Denying in Part and Granting in Part Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment.....	7a
Affidavit of Dr. Constantine D. Armeniades.....	28a
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	31a
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d) (excerpts).....	32a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	2, 23
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)	2, 23
<i>Bilotta v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 346 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 1984)	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Gelber v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	24
<i>Gomez v. St. Jude Med. Daig Div. Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 919 (5th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	25
<i>Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 382 F. Appx. 437 (6th Cir.2010)	2, 23
<i>Lee v. Crookston Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 290 Minn. 321, 188 N.W.2d 426 (1971)	16, 20, 21
<i>Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002)	21
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	25

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SCI Minn. Funeral Servs., Inc. v. Washburn-McReavy Funeral Corp.</i> , 795 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 2011)	13

Statutes

Medical Device Amendments (MDA) to the Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 360c <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Preamble, 90 Stat. 539 (1976)	25
21 U.S.C. § 360c.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2)(C)	7
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(1).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d).....	7
21 U.S.C. §§ 360k(a).....	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)	9
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(6)(ii).....	20
21 C.F.R. § 820.1	22
21 CFR §§ 820.20–820.198	15
21 C.F.R. § 820.70	22
21 C.F.R. § 820.70(a).....	22
21 C.F.R. § 820.70(h)	23
21 C.F.R. § 820.72	22
21 C.F.R. § 820.90	22, 23

Other

Catherine J. Sharkey, *What Riegel Portends for FDA Preemption of State Law Products Liability Claims*, 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 437 (2009).....18

Medical Device Amendments, 1973, Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Health of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., 270-361 (1973)6

Regulation of Medical Devices (Intrauterine Contraceptive Devices), Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the House Committee on Government Operations, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)6
